Other financial assets. The Group believes that the amendment will more accurately and transparently reflect the
balance sheet structure of the Group's companies. The impact of the adjustment on the Group's financial
performance is set out below:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
In euro thousand

Group
30 June 2019

(before
adjustment)

Impact of
adjustments

Group
30 June 2019

(after
adjustment)

Decrease (increase) in other financial assets 47 8,504 8,551

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (8,466) (8,504) 38

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  10,616 (10,574) 42

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  2,150 (2,070) 80

The impact of the application of IFRS 16 to land lease

In 2019 Group applied the provisions of IFRS 16 to land lease, the impact of the application of the standard on
comparative Group's financial results in the income statement for three months period ended on 30 June 2019
are presented below:

COSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
In euro thousand

Group
for the three

months period
ended on

30 June 2019
(before

adjustment)

Impact of
adjustments

Group
for the three

months period
ended on

30 June 2019

(after
adjustment)

Depreciation and amortization (2,574) (3) (2,577)

Taxes other than income tax (459) 2 (457)

OPERATION PROFIT (LOSS) 491 (1) 490

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY (81) (4) (85)

Income 5 - 5

Expense (86) (4) (90)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 410 (5) 405

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 341 (5) 336

The impact on the Company's comparable results coincides with the impact on the Group's results.

The impact of the application of the standard on comparative Group's financial results in the income statement
for six months period ended on 30 June 2019 are presented below:

AB AMBER GRID, company code 303090867, Savanorių g. 28, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2020
(all amounts are in euro thousand unless stated otherwise)

  25

COSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
In euro thousand

Group
for the six

months period
ended on

30 June 2019
(before

adjustment)

Impact of
adjustments

Group
for the six

months period
ended on

30 June 2019

(after
adjustment)

Depreciation and amortization (5,015) (6) (5,021)

Taxes other than income tax (912) 6 (906)

OPERATION PROFIT (LOSS) 6,310 - 6,310

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY (183) (9) (192)

Income 8 - 8

Expense (191) (9) (200)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 6,127 (9) 6,118

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 5,052 (9) 5,043

The impact on the Company's comparable results coincides with the impact on the Group's results.

   18 Commitments and contingencies

Litigations

Currently, the Company has initiated two civil cases on the adjudication of the additional component, regarding
the security of natural gas supply, to the natural gas transmission price (hereinafter - LNG terminal funds) from
Achema AB. The Company acts solely as a LNG terminal funds administrator and transfers LNG terminal funds to
its recipients only after collecting them from buyers, so there is no credit risk arising from the disputed amounts.